o o

& | University of Toronto
AN BN

G
FOR INFORMATION:
TO: Business Board
SPONSORS: Ron Venter, Vice-Provost, Space and Facilities Planning

CONTACT INFO: 416-978-5515; ron.venter@utoronto.ca &
John Bisanti, Capital Projects Officer
416-978-4322; john.bisanti@utoronto.ca

DATE: September 27", 2004 for October 6™, 2004.
AGENDA ITEM: 6(b)
ITEM IDENTIFICATION:

Update on the Project Planning Committee Report for the Terrence Donnelly Centre for
Cellular and Bio-Molecular Medicine [CCBR]

JURISDICTIONAL INFORMATION:

Under the Policy on Capital Planning and Capital Projects, Business Board is required to approve the
additional allocation of funds in support of a capital project. The recommended increased allocation
for this project exceeds the 10% of the original project cost [or the 2 million limit] that can be
approved by the Vice-President Business Affairs.

PREVIOUS ACTION TAKEN:

In June 2001, Governing Council approved the Users’ Committee Report for the Centre for
Cellular and Bio-Molecular Research [CCBR] at a planned cost of $85,100,000. A significant
feature of this approval required that five floors of the proposed research facility be shelled-in only
as a result of inadequate funding being available to complete the entire project. The full cost of the
project was estimated in excess of $105 million.

The details preceding this approval as well as the developments that have occurred since this early
approval are presented in the attachment entitled Interim Progress Report on the Terrence
Donnelly Centre for Cellular and Bio-Molecular Research.

HIGHLIGHTS:

Construction on the CCBR commenced in early 2003. Progress has been steady and the project is on
schedule to be completed in June 2005 and on budget.

31954 1


mailto:ron.venter@utoronto.ca
mailto:john.bisanti@utoronto.ca

Of particular significance since the initial approval of the CCBR project is the fact that philanthropist
Terrence Donnelly has now committed a total of $13 million to the CCBR initiative. Of this amount,
$11.5 million dollars is to be directed to the CCBR construction project with the balance of $1.5
million being used to acquire equipment in support of the CCBR in the post-construction phase. As a
result of this contribution it is now possible to complete the five shelled-in floors plus create an
enhanced atrium on the ground floor of the CCBR. The additional cost for the outfitting of the five
floors and the atrium is estimated at $9.0 million and $2.5 million respectively. [As detailed in the
attachment entitled Interim Progress Report on the Terrence Donnelly Centre for Cellular and Bio-
Molecular Research, Table 2, the Business Board approved, in June, 2003, the allocation of the initial
$5 million Donnelly contribution to the CCBR project. The project cost was increased by $2.5 million
to $87.6 million to address the atrium; the remaining $2.5million was used to reduce the magnitude
of the mortgage to be contributed by the Faculty of Medicine. For clarity however, it is preferable to
compare the new costing with that originally approved in June, 2001.]

FINANCIAL AND/OR PLANNING IMPLICATIONS:

A summary of the funds allocated from the various sources is provided below. The project cost has
increased from the initial $85.1 million to $96.6 million. Of the projected cost of $96.6 million,
$82.897 M is derived from committed funding with the balance of $11.203 million to be derived from
the three Faculties.

Funding Sources for the Terrence Donnelly Centre for Cellular and Bio-Molecular Research

Canadian Foundation for Innovation [CFI] $30.800 [received or committed]

Ontario Innovation Trust [OIT] $30.000 [received or committed]

I’ Anson Fund $ 2.000 [committed]

University Investment Infrastructure Fund $ 2.800 [committed]

Interest on Funds $ 1.275 [received]

Terrence Donnelly Contribution $11.500 [received or committed]

McLaughlin Fund [OIT/ U of T] $ 4.522 [committed]

Faculty of Medicine Cash Contribution $ 2.500 [committed]

Faculties of Medicine, Pharmacy and

Applied Science & Engineering $11.203 [enrolment Revenues + operating]
Total $ 96.600

During the operational and academic planning of the CCBR that will occur in the months immediately
ahead, the precise share of the contributions from each Faculty will be established with the agreement
of all Faculties. Faculty loans will be established and each Faculty will use the revenues from the
increased Ph.D. enrolments to cover part or all of their annual mortgage costs. Should these revenues
not cover the full amount the shortfall will be derived from the operating budget of the respective
Faculty.

The annual operating costs of the Terrence Donnelly Centre for Cellular and Bio-Molecular Research
have yet to be finalized but is estimated, as identified in the earlier planning reports, to be
approximately $1.953 million per annum. These operational costs are not included in the costs.

Impact on the Capital Plan Expenditures: The proposed changes to now address the outfitting of
the five floors, the enhanced atrium and to plan for the completion of the Terrence Donnelly CCBR
construction project will have a minimal effect on the overall level of borrowing required. The precise
amount is a marginal reduction from the present $16.91 [$2.8Million for the UIIF and $14.11 for the

31954 2



three Faculties] to $14.003 million [$2.8 million for the UIIF and $11.203 million for the three
Faculties]. While these numbers present a positive trend, it is to be noted that all Donnelly Funds will
only be received in their entirety by 2012 so that a short term borrowing by the Faculty of Medicine
will be required to bridge this interim shortfall. The extent of the borrowing required to address this
short term loan will be approximately $8 million and will be paid from the previously approved Ph.D.
enrolment funds within the Faculty of Medicine.

RECOMMENDATION:

Be It Resolved

THAT subject to Governing Council approval in principle to complete the atrium and the five
shelled-in floors of the Terrence Donnelly Centre for Cellular and Biomolecular Research and
to make them fully operational,

Be it Resolved

THAT the Vice-President, Business Affairs be authorized to complete the full project to
construct the Terrence Donnelly Centre for Cellular and Biomolecular Research at a cost not
to exceed $96,600,000, using funding sources as follows:

@) $30,800,000 from the Canada Foundation for Innovation [CFI],

(i)  $30,000,000 from the Ontario Innovation Trust [OIT],

(iii)  $2,000,000 from the I’ Anson Fund,

(iv)  $2,800,000 from the University Infrastructure Investment Fund,

(v)  $1,275,000 from the interest on funds received,

(vi) $11,500,000 contribution from Terrence Donnelly,

(vil) $4,522,000 matching from the McLaughlin Fund [OIT/ U of T],

(viii) $2,500,000 Faculty of Medicine cash contribution

(ix) financing (an internal “mortgage”) in the amount of $11,203,000 to be amortized over 20-
25 years and to be repaid by collective contributions from the Faculty of Medicine, the
Leslie Dan Faculty of Pharmacy and the Faculty of Applied Science and Engineering
through revenue from Ph.D. enrolments and/or the operating budgets of these Faculties.

31954 3



(x) INTERIM PROGRESS REPORT on the TERRENCE DONNELLY CENTRE
for CELLULAR and BIO-MOLECULAR RESEARCH.

PREVIOUS ACTION TAKEN

In May, 1997, the Planning and Budget Committee received the terms of reference and the proposed
membership of the Users’” Committee to address the Health Science expansion within the University of
Toronto. This Committee was to investigate the required planning to accommodate the occupants of
the Banting and Best Institutes, the Departments of Occupational and Physical Therapy and the
Faculty of Nursing into a new complex planned for the north-west corner of University Avenue and
College Street and the north end of Taddle Creek Road.

During the course of discussions by this Committee, new funding programs, specifically the CFI and
OIT, were announced by the Federal and Provincial Governments respectively so that on May 13",
1998, the formal Users’ Committee for the proposed Centre for Cellular and Bio-Molecular Research
[CCBR] was established replacing the Committee that was to address the space costing at University
Avenue on College Street. The CCBR was planned to be a tri-faculty facility designed to
accommodate the integrated research programs of the Faculties of Medicine, Pharmacy and Applied
Science & Engineering. Professor Cecil Yip was appointed Chair of the Users” Committee.

In February 2001, the Governing Council approved the Users’ Committee Report for the CCBR, dated
November 2000. The specific recommendations, approved by the Planning and Budget Committee in
December, 2000 are recorded below:

(i) The Users’ Committee Report for the Centre for Cellular and Bio-Molecular Research be
approved in principle;

(ii) The project scope of 10,370 net assignable square metres (nasm), site on Taddle Creek
Road and project cost of $105,143,000 with funding sources as indicated, be approved;
and

(iii)  An allocation of $2,800,000 from the University Infrastructure Fund [UIIF] for the CCBR
be approved.

The secured sources of funding for the CCBR project were CFI: $24.00 million, OIT $25.60 million,
plus a $2 million allocation from the I’ Anson Fund and the approved $2.80 million from the UIIF. The
funding shortfall for the project was significant and totalled $50.7 million plus additional funds in the
amounts of $2.54 million for the animal isolation facility and $9.26 million for the electrical and
mechanical service infrastructure on the south-east campus to advance the project. The projected
shortfall in funds was to be derived from additional requests to the CFI and OIT to address the higher
construction costs associated with this type of project; the CCBR was also identified as the top priority
fund-raising project for the Office of Development and the University. As a result, the project was on
hold for a few months until June 2001 when final approval was given by Governing Council to
proceed with the project at a reduced cost. The approval permitted the project to proceed as soon as
possible whilst continuing to secure external funding support. The approved cost was reduced to
$85.1 million; the reduced cost meant that five entire laboratory floors of the CCBR would be
shelled-in and completed at a later date once additional funding could be secured.

It is useful to record the various funding sources that comprised the proposed expenditure for the
CCBR in June 2001. The details are recorded below in Table 1 and address two components of the
expenditure, namely $85.1 million for the construction and an additional $4 million for the equipping
of the animal isolation and related equipment expenditures:

31954 4



Table 1: CCBR Funding in June 2001

Canadian Foundation for Innovation [CFI] $29.200 million
Ontario Innovation Trust [OIT] $30.000 million
I’ Anson Fund $ 2.000 million
University Investment Infrastructure Fund $ 2.800 million
Interest on Funds $ 0.493 million
Faculty of Medicine $ 11.650 million
Faculty of Pharmacy $ 1.992 million
Faculty of Applied Science & Engineering $ 2.995 million
Total $ 81.100 million
CFI Equipment Allocation $ 1.600 million
Match from the McLaughlin/OIT/ U of T Fund $ 2.400 million
Total $85.100 million

The source of funds from the three participating faculties were to be derived from increased Ph.D.
enrolments within each faculty. The planned steady state numbers of the Ph.D. student increases are
50, 15 and 10 for Medicine, Engineering and Pharmacy respectively. The annual revenues were
determined to be sufficient to carry the annual mortgaging costs for each Faculty in the event that no
other external funding was secured to displace this revenue stream.

It is to be noted that since the initial investigation commenced in 1997, the plans for the CCBR have
progressed and so too have the plans for the Leslie L. Dan Pharmacy Building, the establishment of
500 University Avenue to accommodate the Departments of Occupation and Physical Therapy plus
the Department of Speech Pathology. More recently governance approved the initial funding to
advance the re-development of 155 College Street [formerly the Board of Education] to accommodate
the pressing needs of the Faculty of Nursing, the Department of Public Health Sciences, Department
of Health Policy, Management and Evaluation as well as the Department of Family and Community
Medicine within the Faculty of Medicine. The latter Department has already been relocated to the 155
College Street site.

To the present the CCBR project has moved aggressively forward. An international team of architects
were hired and an impressive construction tower has now emerged at the north end of the Taddle
Creek Road. Vehicular servicing of the CCBR, jointly with the new Leslie L. Dan Pharmacy Building,
required extensive discussion with the City of Toronto resulting in modifications to the design.
Nevertheless, the CCBR is technically on schedule and on budget to open in June, 2005.

HIGHLIGHTS

Since the commencement of the CCBR construction project, a number of issues have been identified
or addressed that now must be incorporated into the revised approval of the entire project. These items
are identified below:

1. A detailed operating plan for CCBR animal care facility has been developed. The new facility
will be operated by the Department of Comparative Medicine within the Faculty of Medicine. The
Department of Comparative Medicine successfully operates the existing Animal Care facility within
the Faculty of Medicine. The CCBR facility, though different in many respects from the existing
facility in Medicine, will double the available capacity in support of researchers from all Faculties.
The joint operation will ensure that protocols are enforced and will allow for representation by
participating Faculties on the appropriate boards.

31954 5



2. In 2003 a $5 million dollar contribution was secured from philanthropist Terrence Donnelly in
support of the CCBR. $2.5 million of these funds were to be directed to enhancing the atrium within
the CCBR to better accommodate the pedestrian movement from the College Street entrance into the
atrium, into the Medical Sciences Building [MSB] and the cafeteria housed within the MSB. The
balance of the Donnelly funds were to be used towards the project to reduce the debt of the Faculty of
Medicine as originally planned. These changes were recorded and approved by the Business Board
Committee on June 19", 2003. Below, in Table 2, the precise funding sources are summarized and the
changes noted from that approved in June 2001.

Table 2: CCBR Funding in June 2001 and revised in June 2003.
June 2001 June 2003

Canadian Foundation for Innovation [CFI] $29.200 $29.200 [no change]
Ontario Innovation Trust [OIT] $30.000 $30.000 [no change]
I’ Anson Fund $ 2.000 $ 2.000 [no change]
University Investment Infrastructure Fund $ 2.800 $ 2.800 [no change]
Interest on Funds $ 0.493 $ 0.493 [no change]
Terrence Donnelly Contribution $ 5.000 [donation]
Faculty of Medicine $11.650 $ 9.150 [reduced by $2.5]
Faculty of Pharmacy $ 1.992 $ 1.992 [no change]
Faculty of Applied Science & Engineering $ 2995 $ 2.995 [no change]
Total $ 81.100 $83.600 [increase of $2.5]
CFI Equipment Allocation $ 1.600 $ 1.600 [no change]
Match from the McLaughlin/OIT/ U of T Fund $2.400 $ 2.400 [no change]
Total $85.100 $87.600 [increase of $2.5]

The price of the project was increased from $85.1 million to $87.6 million. This increase in cost
impacted the planned scope of the project in the context of the atrium. It enhanced the interior design,
but has not impacted the functional aspects of the academic space program.

3. The matching funds to be derived from the McLaughlin Funds, specifically the OIT and the
University of Toronto segment of these funds was identified as being ineligible to match the CFI
contribution of $1.6 million in support of the equipment funding initiative. Alternate matching funding
therefore needed to be secured for the CFI contribution. It was also re-confirmed during this interval
that the CFI support of the project was based on the original costing of $85.1million with the
understanding that a total of five floors within the building would be shelled-in only at the time of
completion of the building in 2005. These are important considerations as CFI has identified a
payment schedule for funds to be received as a percentage of the approved cost. In addition, the CFI
requires a detailed financial reporting of the project [anticipated in June 2005] to advance the final
10% of their cash contribution to the project as well as the matching funds from the Ontario
Innovation Trust.

4. During 2004, Terrence Donnelly, working with the Office of Advancement and the Faculty of
Medicine, elected to contribute a further $8 million to the CCBR which will subsequently be named
the Terrence Donnelly Centre for Cellular and Bio-Molecular Research. The total Donnelly
contribution to the CCBR project is therefore $13 million. Of this total, $11.5 million is planned to be
directed to the CCBR construction project with the remaining $1.5million being used to acquire
equipment items outside of the central CCBR construction project addressed in the present
submission.

31954 6



5. bThe initial commitment, as approved in June 2001, was to commence the construction of the
CCBR with five shelled-in floors. Currently, as a result of the external support received from the
Donnelly funding, it is appropriate to re-define the project so that the remaining five shelled-in floors
can be completed and made fully operational. The outfitting of the five floors will cost an additional
$9,000,000 or $1,800,000 per floor. Construction will proceed as planned for a June 2005 completion;
however, the construction completion date of the additional outfitting of the five floors is anticipated
to be completed by September, 2005.

6. The recent appointment of Professor Brenda Andrews, Chair of the Banting & Best
Department of Medical Research as the first Director of the new Terrence Donnelly Centre for
Cellular and Bio-Molecular Research.

FINANCIAL AND/OR PLANNING IMPLICATIONS:

The cost to complete the upgrade of each shelled-in floor into an operational laboratory is estimated at
$1,800,000 per floor. Completion of the five floors will therefore require an additional $9.00 million
and will increase the total project cost from the approved $87.60 million to $96.60 million or by an
additional $11.5 million over the June 2001 cost of $85.1 million

Other considerations with respect to all resources available for the completion of the CCBR now
include the use of all interest monies earned to date plus the need to maximize the matching of the
Donnelly funds through the McLaughlin Funds as was noted previously. With the proposed matching
envisaged, the Donnelly funds available to trigger this matching are from an external, independent
source and as such are not constrained in any way as was previously the case.

Unfortunately, it is not possible, as will be observed in the numbers provided below, to match all of
the Donnelly funds that are received or yet to be received. For convenience the revised funding
sources will be compared to the original June 2001 approval of $85.1 million. The reason for selecting
this earlier reference point is directly related to the fact that the $85.1 million budget approval is
consistent with the accepted CFI position.

Table 3: CCBR Funding in June 2001 and revised to September 2004.

June 2001 September 2004

Canadian Foundation for Innovation [CFI] $29.200 $29.200 [no change]
Ontario Innovation Trust [OIT] $30.000 $30.000 [no change]
I’ Anson Fund $ 2.000 $ 2.000 [no change]
University Investment Infrastructure Fund $ 2.800 $ 0.400 [$2.4 to equipment ]
Interest on Funds $ 0.493 $ 1.275 [increase]
Terrence Donnelly Contribution Atrium $ 2.500 [donation to the project]
Terrence Donnelly Contribution [Matched] $ 4.522
McLaughlin Fund [OIT/ U of T] $ 4.522
Terrence Donnelly Contribution [unmatched] $ 4.478
Faculty of Medicine $11.650 $ 4.628 [decrease]
Faculty of Pharmacy $ 1.992 $ 3.630 [increase]
Faculty of Applied Science & Engineering $ 2.995 $ 5.445 [increase]
Total $ 81.100 $92.600
CFI Equipment Allocation $ 1.600 $ 1.600 [no change]
University Investment Infrastructure Fund 0 $ 2.400
Match from the McLaughlin/ OIT/ U of T Fund _$ 2.400 0

31954 7



Notes:

Total $85.100 $96.600

Total Donnelly support for the CCBR construction project is $11.500 million. Of this $2.5
million is a contribution to the project from which all Faculties benefit, $4.522 million secures
the matching funds and the remaining $4.478 is unmatched. Since the Donnelly funds are
primarily directed in support of the Faculty of Medicine, the funding to be provided from the
Faculty of Medicine has been substantially reduced, whereas the funds required for the project
by the Faculties of Pharmacy and Applied Science & Engineering have been increased and are
now in excess of the revenues that can be solely supported from the previous arrangement that
follows from a defined increase in the Ph.D. enrolments of each Faculty. This aspect has been
clarified with the Deans of the three participating Faculties and there is an interest to explore
in the months ahead how mortgage payments might be shifted between the Faculties to their
mutual benefit.

The originally planned CCBR facility was to accommodate a total of 60 academic researchers.
40 [forty] of these were to be accommodated from the Faculty of Medicine, 12 [twelve] from
Faculty of Applied Science & Engineering and 8 [eight] from the Faculty of Pharmacy. The
contribution anticipated to be made from each Faculty has therefore been calculated based on
this participatory ratio. Appendix A provides the detail for these determinations.

Table 4 provides a summary of the funds allocated from the various sources. Of the projected cost of
$96.6 million, $82.897 M is committed funding with the balance [$11.203 million] to be derived from
the three Faculties. During the final operational planning of the CCBR which will occur in the months
immediately ahead it is possible that the share of the contributions by each Faculty could be adjusted
with the agreement of all Faculties. Faculty loans will be established and each Faculty will use the
revenues from the increased Ph.D. enrolments to cover part or all of their annual mortgage costs.
When these revenues do not cover the full amount the shortfall will be derived from the operating
budget of the respective Faculty.

Table 4: Funding Sources for the Terrence Donnelly Centre for Cellular and Bio-Molecular
Research, September 2004.

Canadian Foundation for Innovation [CFI] $30.800 [received or committed]

Ontario Innovation Trust [OIT] $30.000 [received or committed]

I’ Anson Fund $ 2.000 [committed]

University Investment Infrastructure Fund $ 2.800 [committed]

Interest on Funds $ 1.275 [received]

Terrence Donnelly Contribution $11.500 [received or committed]

McLaughlin Fund [OIT/ U of T] $ 4.522 [committed]

Faculty of Medicine Cash Contribution $ 2.500 [committed]

Faculty of Medicine $ 2.128 [Enrolment Revenues]

Faculty of Pharmacy $ 3.630 [Enrolment Revenues]

Faculty of Applied Science & Engineering $ 5.445 [Enrolment Revenues]
Total $ 96.600

The final operating costs of the Terrence Donnelly Centre for Cellular and Bio-Molecular Research
has yet to be finalized [estimated in the earlier planning reports to be $1.953 million per annum] and
are not included in the costs.

31954



IMPACT ON THE CAPITAL PLAN EXPENDITURES

The June 2004 report on Capital Project Expenditures showed the CCBR at a planned cost of $87.6
million; $70.69 million was identified as funding available for the project with a total $16.91 to be
borrowed [$2.8Million for the UIIF and $14.11 for the three Faculties]. With the proposed revisions to
now complete the shelled-in floors, the price has increased to $96.6 million; the funding available has
increased to $82.597 and the required borrowing has been marginally reduced to $14.003 million [$2.8
million for the UITF and $11.203 million from the three Faculties]. While these numbers represent a
positive trend, it is to be noted that all Donnelly Funds will only be received in their entirety by 2012
so that a short term borrowing by the Faculty of Medicine will be required to bridge this shortfall
through to 2012. The extent of this additional borrowing will be approximately $8 million. This will
impact the borrowing capacity of the University, however, the repayment of these funds will be
accelerated and repaid as the Donnelly funds are received with full repayment of the loan completed
by 2012.

31954 9



Buiyorew 110 unybneon

. - . : 0 SUIN9/0Y] suIpe
10 226 #$ 9 Spun4 Ajlsuuocg j0 WES Ag paonpel NOSL 818|829 vS [sgz 128}
anoge g luiod woly abueyd ou|shy s$ Insez 22$ o syip9/2 1] Buusauibuy
anoge § juiod woy) abueyd cu|pe9'es [NGZZ £2% 10 suigi/g] Aceueyd

'SI8YDIBSSal DILSPEIR
10 JBquINU ay) 01 uoitodoid ul sennoey
a1u1 8y} Aq pred aq o} St fefioys syl

Wwine ayy 1o}
SI NG 2$ "HEDD 01 peioaiipeq 0] pauueld
SIING L 1S Ajuo ‘et st b Agsuuog eioL

[own sy ye 09 peuued sy

yum Aejs o] Juswealbe 1ng ‘sisyoiessal
OIUBPEOR (39 UBY) SS9} 89 PNoD)]
{sio0)  jeuonippe

8y} 10} WB$ snid winuje sy Jo} NG'2S)

peyenqns aie [ 110/ uiubneop] spunj buyorew snid
spuny Ajjsuuoq oy} Apuasaid ‘Buipun; Jo S82IN0S [BLIBIXD BY1 J AJnor4 Yyoes 10} Jop [eNdY 9

TAA R [eg

051'81% [2'22% 10 sUI09/01] euopay
GypG$ Wz 22% 1o syin9/e L] Bunesuibuz
0£9°c$ Wz 22$ 10 suylpg/g] Aoeuueud

sannoe4 2y} ayj jo yoea Aq pred oq 0} spung's

L TA AN = [62€°69-9°96] "o ‘SPUNy PBIHWIKIOD BY} $SI| SO MBU BU} S| [|ejIouS b
S/2°69 e
00s2 wnLy Ajjpuuog
Glel 1Sa4opLy
008'¢ 4N
600'¢ uosuy,
coooe Lo
008°0e 149

mojaq pajiel0} aJe salndey aalu) ||e Jo saoddns ase jey) aoe|d ul spung g

Supssulbug Joy
g1 pue Aoewueyd Jo} 8 ‘BUIDIPO 10) OF UlM Jussaid ay) 40} SiBUDILOST JIUSPEIE 09 SWINSSY *Z

9°96% O} W1'98$ sul wouy peseasou; sey Buipjing ayj Jo 1509 L
‘paunbal sjuswAed

abefuow pejedioue syl pUB SJUBWIOIUS ('Ud O Joquinu 8y} o} 10adsal yum punoiByoeq Jnjasn sepiacid osfe UCHBLLLIOUI S|
"safnoe4 Bufiedioed saiuy 8y} 0 4o AQ SUONNGLIUOY PaUUE|D BU} BIBUSN|I O} BAISS 1BY] POUIUBD] 818 SWSY JO JAqUINU Y

Hao9 Ajjpuuoq soueiis ] ay) Jo 1500 Pasealdul 8yl Lo SpeRQ iYW XIANIddY



Stb'S upsauibug
0Lyt Aveurieyd
829t suIpsy

10410 ‘sanuanal "pryd wody pred aq o] spunowe abelbipiow

PyS'veES 181 P91 £9€'0L PU4 YIMoJE) Juslijoluy O} [BJ0 |
000°0€ 00012 0006 000€$ @ woddng juapnis "pelo
¥¥S'¥02 i8L'ept £9€°19 SUOISIAI(] O} 8NnuBAsY
L1G'S v06'€ £L9°} [%0¢€] piv patepue
] L £ (2101000 ‘JUsWioIuT
Aosurieyd
918'LSE $yS'vES LT LL) PUn4 YIM0JE) JUSWIOIUT 0] [BJO |
000'SY 000'0¢€ 000°G1 000e$ @ voddng juspnig "pein
918'90¢ rrs'voz XA SUOISIAIQ 0} BnusAaY
o9e'g L18'S 682 [%:0€] Py paepuey
G ol G (403000 JUBWOIUZ
Buireauibuzg
0cL'eLL') S66'CLL G¢.'86¢E pun4 yimols) Jusijoiu of [ejo ]
00005} 000'66 000°'LS 000£$ ® doddng juspnig peip
0cL2e0'L G66'F/9 Gel'ive SUOISIAI(] 0] 8nuUBASY
688'L2 vOP'8L 18+'6 [%60€] piv parepueiy
09 g€e Ll 1210100 ‘JUBWoIU]
suIdIpap
80/s00¢ S0/F002 P0/£002
aoeyd uj Juewabuelie sy st fapow %59 1ebpng ¥ Butuuelg Aq pepirosd ojuj
SIaQINU SY) pulyaq 1sIxs mco_EEo_mo_ SI8qUINU “(J'Yd Wolj SPUN "lapow UonnqLISIp %59 e Uo paseg
BSS (%0€) PIv parepuepy
$65'c 884 BINULIO-
887V pie Jo 19U Juspms Jad anusiel 894 Li0' 2@ Uoling 9/5661
06042 Juepms [ei0joop Jad welr) Bunessdp 9€6'y 90 UORIN | JUSLND)
%G9 uoising 01 % 9 WBiep Nig
000'€ Jusiiaiinbai piy Juspms L1’ aneA Nig

moleq papinroid aie gD uo sjepuasse uswaalby ¢ spun;j Juswjolus pasealoul ayy jo apnuubepy <z




PPSv0C 90/5002 Wl senuaiay
000'0EE  9%/'9 Ye Wawded enuuy sieed g 104
089°¢

0000 UoHNGLILOD YSBD
09t afeBuopy  Aoeuueyd
218'00¢ 90/500¢2 Ul senusAsy

000'v6F 9.9 1e juswied jenuuy sieeA Oz o4
Syb'S

000°0 uonNgUIuoD Ysen

Grt'G afieBuopy Buussuibug

0cL'220’ 90/G00¢ Ul SaNUDADY

000'264 %49 1B JuawAed {enuly  si2eA 0z 404
8ci'e

0092 UOINGLIUOD ysen

829'v [ng] oBeBuoyy  suroipow

s1s00 abebiloy ‘g



	FOR INFORMATION:
	FINANCIAL AND/OR PLANNING IMPLICATIONS:
	The price of the project was increased from $85.1 million to $87.6 million. This increase in cost impacted the planned scope of the project in the context of the atrium. It enhanced the interior design, but has not impacted the functional aspects of the
	The matching funds to be derived from the McLaughlin Funds, specifically the OIT and the University of Toronto segment of these funds was identified as being ineligible to match the CFI contribution of $1.6 million in support of the equipment funding ini
	FINANCIAL AND/OR PLANNING IMPLICATIONS:



